
-------------------------------------------------------------------------

\.,.., 


FOR YOUR USE AND INFORMATION OCTOBER 15, 1974 

Office of the White House Preas Secretary 

mE WHITE HOUSE 

THE PRESIDENT'S TRIP TO 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA, 


LINCOLN, NEBRASKA AND INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 


TUESDAY AND WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15-16, 1974 


TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 1974 

1:00 p. m. EDT Press baggage deadline, Room 87 OEOB. 

2:45 p. m. EDT Press Buses depart SGuthwest Gate enroute Andrews Air 
Force Base. 

3:00 p. m. EDT Press Check-in at Andrews Air Force Base for Press with 
baggage. 

3:30 p. m. EDT Press Check-in at Andrews Air Force Base for Press 
withbut baggage. 

4:00 p. m. EDT Preas Plane departs Andrews Air Force Base enroute Kansas 
City Municipal Airport, Kansas City, Missouri. 

Flying Time: 
Time Change: 

2 hours 15 minutes 
- 1 hour 

4:25 p. m. EDT THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS THE SOUTH LAWN, THE WHITE 
HOUSE, VIA ARMY ONE ENROUTE ANDREWS AIR FORCE 
BASE. 

4:45 p. m. EDT mE PRESIDENT ARRIVES ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE 
AND DEPARTS VIA AIR FORCE ONE ENROUTE KANSAS 
CITY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI. 

Flying Time: 
Time Change: 

2 hours 15 minutes 
- 1 hour 

ACCOMPANYING THE PRESIDENT ARE: 

Senator James B. Pearson (R-Kans.) 
Senator Robert J. Dole (R- Kans.) 
Congressman James Abdnor (R-S. Dak. ) 
Congressman Keith G. Sebelius (R-Kans.) 
Congressman Larry Winn, Jr. (R-Kans.) 
Congressman Garner E. Shriver (R-Kans.) 
Congressman Joe Skubitz (R-Kans.) 
Congres sman Gene Taylor (R-Mo.) 

(MORE) 


Digitized from Box 3 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



- 2 ­

5:15 p. m. CDT 
(6:15 p. m. EDT) 

6 :00 p. m. CDT 
(7:0n p. m. EDT) 

6:05 p. m. CDT 
(7:05 p. m. EDT) 

6:15 p. m. CDT 
(7:15 p. m. EDT) 

6: 50 p. m. CDT 
(7:50 p. m. EDT) 

6:55 p. m. CDT 
(7:55 p. m. EDT) 

Press Plane arrives Kansas City Municipal Airport (Gate 25), 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

Press Facilities: 

6 long distance telephones 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL 
AIRPORT (GATE 25), KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY: 

Governor Christopher S. "Kit" Bond 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL 
AIRPORT VIA AUTO ENROUTE MUEHLEBACH HOTEL. 

Driving Time: 10 minutes 

Pool and Press Buses follow. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES MUEHLEBACH HOTEL (BALTI­
MORE STREET ENTRANCE), IS ME:T BrR'A.LPH BITZ,JR. , 
EX:B: CUI'IVE VICE PRESIDENT OF THE MUEHLEBACH 
HOTEL, AND PROCEEDS TO ELEVATOR. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 
I .:- i 

PRESS NOTE: Press Buses proceed to Municipal Auditor­
ium. Filing Room is in the Little Theater. 

Press Facilities: 

20 long distance telephones 
6 coin telephones 
2 telex 

mE PRESIDENT DEPARTS MUEHLEBACH HOTEL VIA 
AUTO ENROUTE KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL AUDITORIUM 
TO ADDRESS THE 47TH ANNUAL CONVENTION OF THE 
FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA. 

Driving Time: 5 minutes 

Press Pool follows. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL 
AUDITORIUM, IS MET BY MARK MAYFIELD, PRESIDENT, 
FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA, AND NEVILLE 
HUNSICKER, NATIONAL FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA 
ADVISOR, AND PROCEEDS TO STAGE. 

PRESS POOL COVERAGE 

Press Pool proceeds to press area. 

(MORE) 



7:01 p. m. CDT 
(8:01 p. m. EDT) 

7:02 p. m. COT 
(8:02 p. m. EDT) 

7:04 p. m. COT 
(8:04 p. m. EDT) 

7:25 p. m. COT 
(8:25 p. m. EDT) 

7:26 p. m. COT 
(8:26 p. m. EDT) 

7:30 p. m. COT 
(8:30 p. m. EDT) 

7:35 p. m. COT 
(8:35 p. m. EDT) 

7:40 p. m. COT 
(8:40 p. m. EDT) 

7:45 p. m. COT 
(8:45 p. m. EDT) 

7:55 p. m. COT 
(8:55 p. m. EDT) 

8:15 p. m. COT 
(9:15 p. m. EDT) 

8:25 p. m. COT 
(9:25 p. m. EDT) 

- 3 ­

THE PRESIDENT IS ESCORTED BY MR. MAYFIELD TO 

LOWER STAGE. 


FULL PRESS COVERAGE 


Introduction of the President by Mr. Mayfield. 


PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESS. 

FULL PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE. 

Mr. Mayfield presents the President with the Honorary 
American Farmers Degree and the American Farmer Key. 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL 
AUDITORIUM VIA AUTO ENROUTE MUEHLEBACH HOTEL. 

Driving Time: 5 minutes 

Press Pool follows. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES MUEHLEBACH HOTEL. 

Press Pool returns to Municipal Auditorium Filing Center. 

First Press Bus departs Municipal Auditorium enroute 

CroWD Center Hotel. 


First Press Bus arrives CroWD Center Hotel. 


PRESS NOTE: Press will be preregisteloed and room keys 

will be at the Press Center, located in the Century Room. 


Press Facilities: 


15 long distance telephones 

3 coin telephones 

2 telex 


Second Press Bus departs Municipal Auditorium enroute 
Crown Center HoteL 

Second Press Bus arrives Crown Center Hotel 

OVERNIGHT 

(MORE) . 



- 4 ­

WEDNESDAY« OCTOBER 16, 1974 


7:20 a. m. CDT 
(8:20 a. m. EDT) 

7:40 a. me CDT 
(8:40 a. m. EDT) 

8:00 a. m. CDT 
(9:00 a. m. EDT) 

8:15 a. m. CDT 
(9: 15 a. m. EDT) 

8:30 a. m. CDT 
(9:30 a. m. EDT) 

8:30 a. m. CDT 
(9:30 a. m. EDT) 

8:40 a. m. CDT 
(9:40 a.m. EDT) 

9:00 ~.• m. CDr£ 
(10:00 a. m. EDT) 

9:02 a. m. CDT 
(10:02 a. m. EDT) 

9:10 a. m. CDT 
(10:10 a. m. EDT) 

9:15 a. m. CDT 
(10:15 a. m. EDT) 

9:25 a. m. CDT 
(10:25 a. m. EDT) 

PRESS NOTE: Baggage deadline is 8:30 a. me CDT in the 
lobby of the Crown Center Hotel. 

Press Bus departs Crown Ce,nter Hotel for photographers 
and Writing Pool who wish to cover GOP Coffee .at. the 
Muehlebach Hotel. 

Press Bus arrives Muehlebach Hotel. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES liTHE HOUSE ON THE ROOF" 
SUITE FOR GOP COFFEE, IS MET BY RICHARD C. GREEN, 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY, AND HONORARY EVENT CHAIRMAN. 

PRESS POOL PHOTO COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS GOP COFFEE. 

PRESS NOTE: Press Pool proceeds to filing room on lobby 
level of the Muehlebach Hotel. 

Pres s Facilities: 

10 long distance telephones 

Press Bus departs Crown Center Hotel for Press wishing to 
cover GOP breakfast at the Muehlebach Hotel. 

Missouri GOP Breakfast begins. 

Press Bus arrives Muehlebach Hotel. 

THE PRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY THOMAS B. CURTIS, 
ARRIVES GOP BREAKFAST AND PROCEEDS TO HEAD 
TABLE. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

Introduction of Congressional Candidates by Master of 
Ceremonies Lowell McCusky, State GOP Chairman. 

Governor Bond introduces Thomas B. Curtis, GOP Candi­
date for U. S. Senate. 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS. 

FULL PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE. 

(MORE) 



-

9:30 a.m. CDT 
(10:30 a. m. EDT) 

10:15 a. m. CDT 
(11 :15 a. m. EDT) 

10:45 a. m. CDT 
(11 :45 a. m. EDT) 

11 :15 a. m. CDT 
(12:15 p. m. EDT) 

11:25 a. m. CDT 
(12:25 p. m. EDT) 

11:30 a. m. CDT 
(12:30 p. m. EDT) 

11 :45 a. m. CDT 
(12:45 p. m. EDT) 

12:50 p. m. CDT 
(1 :50 p. m. EDT) 

- 5 ­

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS GOP BREAKFAST. 


PRESS NOTE: Press filing time. 


Press Buses depart Muehlebach Hotel and CroWD Center 

Hotel enroute Kansas City Mun~cipal Airport. 


PRESS NOTE: Air Force One Pool remains to join Presi­

dential motorcade to airport. 


" 
Press Plane departs Kansas City Municipal Airport. Kansas 

City. Missouri, enroute Joe FOBS Field. Sioux Falls, 

South Dakota. 


Flying Time: I hour 

No Time Change 


THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS MUEHLEBACH HOTEL VIA 
AUTO ENROUTE KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
(GATE 25). KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI. 

Driving Time: 10 minutes 

Air Force One Pool follows. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES KANSAS CITY MUNICIPAL 
AIRPORT, KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI. 

Am FORCE ONE POOL COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT BOARDS AIR FORCE ONE AND DEPARTS 
ENROUTE JOE FOSS FIELD, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH 
DAKOTA. 

Flying Time: I hour 20 minutes 

No Time Change 


Press Plane arrives Joe Foss Field. Sioux Falls, South 
Dakota. 

Press Facilities: 

6 long distance telephones 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES JOE FOSS FIELD, SIOUX FALLS, 
SOUTH DAKOTA. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY: 

Leo Thorsness, GOP Candidate for U. S. Senate 
Steeves Smith, GOP State Chairman 
Al Schock, Event Chairman 
Mrs. Nora Hussy, National Committeewoman 
William Lenker, National Committeeman 

(MORE) 



12:55 p. m. CDT 
(1:55 p. m. EDT) 

1:00 p. m. CDT 
(2:00 p. m. EDT) 

1:15 p. m. CDT 
(2:15 p. m. EDT) 

1:20 p. m. CDT 
(2:20 p. m. EDT) 

1:27 p. m. CDT 
(2:27 p. m. EDT) 

1:30 p. m. CDT 
(2:30 p. m. EDT) 

1:50 p.m. CDT 
(2:50 p. m. EDT) 

1:55 p. m. CDT 
(2:55 p. m. EDT) 

- 6. 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS JOE FOSS FIELD VIA AUTO 

ENROUTE AAA SOUTH DAKOTA AUTO CLUB HEAD­

QUARTERS. 


Driving Time: 5 minutes 

Pool and Press buses follow. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES AAA HEADQUARTERS, IS MET 
BY H. LAUREN LEWIS, REPUBLICAN STATE FINANCE 
CHAIRMAN, AND PROCEEDS TO GOP RECEPTION. 

PRESS POOL COVERAGE 

The President will be presented with a picture of the EROS 

Satellite Center and a South Dakota Centennial Medallion by 

AI Schock. 


PRESS NOTE: Press Buses continue to Sioux Falls Arena. 


Press Facilities: 


20 long distance telephones 
6 coin telephones 
2 telex 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS AAA HEADQUARTERS VIA AUTO 
ENROUTE SIOUX FALLS ARENA. 

Driving Time~' 5 minutes 

Press Pool follows. 


THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES SIOUX FALLS ARENA (BACK­

STAGE ENTRANCE), GREETS GOP CANDIDATES, AND 

IS ESCORTED TO PLATFORM BY LEO THORSNESS. 


OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

Introduction of the President by Congressman Abdnor. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS 

FULL PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE. 

PRESS NOTE: Press proceed to buses. 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS SIOUX FALLS ARENA VIA AUTO 
ENROUTE JOE FOSS FIELD, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH 
DAKOTA. 

Driving Time: 5 minutes 

Pool and Press Buses follow. 

(MORE) 



2:00 p. In. CDT 
(3:00 p. m. EDT) 

2:05p.m. CDT 
(3:05 p. m. EDT) 

2:10 p. m. CDT 
(3: 10 p. m. EDT) 

3:05 p. m. CDT 
(4:05 p. m. EDT) 

3:10 p. m. CDT 
(4:10 p. m. EDT) 

~:13 p. m. CDT 
(4:13 p. m. EDT) 

3:15 p. m. CDT 
(4:15 p.m. EDT) 

- 7 ­

mE PRESIDENT ARRIVES JOE FOSS FIELD, SIOUX 

FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA. 


Am FORCE ONE POOL COVERAGE 


THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY: 

Steeves Smith, Republican State Chairman 
Mrs. Nora Hussy, National Committeewoman 
William Lenker, National Committeeman 
Mrs. Donald Hamm, State GOP Vice Chairwoman 

PRESS NOTE: Press board Press Plane immediately. 

THE PRESIDENT BOARDS AIR FORCE ONE AND DEPARTS 
JOE FOSS FIELD, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA, EN­
ROUTE LINCOLN MUNICIPAL AmpORT, LINCOLN, 
NEBRASKA. 

Flying Time: 1 hour 5 minutes 
No Time Change 

Press Plane departs Joe Foss Field, Sioux Falls, South 
Dakota, enroute Lincoln Municipal Airport, Lincoln, 
Nebraska. 

Flying Time: 55 minutes 
No Time Change 

Press Plane arrives Lincoln Municipal Airport, Lincoln, 
Nebraska. 

Press Facilities: 

20 long distance telephones 
2 telex 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES LINCOLN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
(LINCOLN AIRPARK WEST), LINCOLN, NEBRASKA. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY: 

Governor J. James Exon (D-Neb.) 
Congressman Charles Thone (R-Neb.) 

THE PRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY CONGRESSMAN THONE, 
PROCEEDS TO PLATFORM. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE. 

Congressman Thone introduces the President. 

.~ .' 

(MORE) 



- 8 ­

3:16 p.m. CDT 
(4:16 p. m. EDT) 

3:35 p. m. CDT 
(4:35 p. m. EDT) 

3:40 p. m. CDT 
(4:40 p. m. EDT) 

3:45 p. m. CDT 
(4:45 p. m. EDT) 

5:10 p. m. CDT 
(6:10 p. m. EDT) 

5:15 p. m. CDT 
(6: 15 p. m. EDT) 

5:30 p. m. CDT 
(6:30 p. m. EDT) 

5:45 p. m. CDT 
(6:45 p. m. EDT) 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS. 

FULL PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE AND THE PRESI­
DENT DEPARTS PLATFORM AND PROCEEDS TO AIR 
FORCE ONE. 

AIR FORCE ONE POOL COVERAGE 

Press Plane departs Lincoln Municipal Airport, Lincoln, 
Nebraska, enroute Weir Cook Municipal Airport, Indiana­
polis, Indiana. 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS LINCOLN MUNICIPAL Am­
PORT, LINCOLN, NEBRASKA ENROUTE WEIR COOK 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. 

Flying Time: 1 hour 40 minutes 

No Time Change 


Press Plane arrives Weir Cook Municipal Airport, 
(Voyager Terminal), Indianapolis, Indiana. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WEIR COOK MUNICIPAL AIR­
PORT (VOYAGER TERMINAL), INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY: 

Governor Otis Bowen (R) 
Mayor Richard Lugar, Republican Candidate for U. S. Senate 
Thomas S. Milligan, Republican State Chairman 
L. Keith Bulen, National Committeeman 
Mrs. Nat U. Hill, National Committeewoman 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS WEIR COOK MUNICIPAL 
AIRPORT VIA AUTO ENROUTE INDIANA CONVENTION­
EXPOSITION CENTER. 

Driving Time: 15 minutes 

Pool and Press buses follow. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES INDIANA CONVENTION-EXPO­
SITION CENTER (GEORGIA STREET ENTRANCE), AND IS 
MET BY DEAN PHILLIPS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE 
INDIANA CONVENTION-EXPOSITION CENTER. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

PRESS NOTE: Filing Room is located in Room 124. 

(MORE) 



6:15 p. m. CDT 
(7:15 p. m. EDT) 

6:40 p. m. CDT 
(7:40 p. m. EDT) 

7:10 p. m. CDT 
(8: 10 p. me EDT) 

7:30 p.m. CDT 
(8:30 p. m. EDT) 

7:55 p. m. CDT 
(8:55 p. m. EDT) 

8:00 p. m. CDT 
(9:00 p. m. EDT) 

8:50 p. m. CDT 
(9:50 p. m, EDT) 

8:55 p. m. CDT 
(9:55 p. m. EDT) 

9:00 p. m. CDT 
(10:00 p. In. EDT) 

9:20p.m. CDT 
(10 :20 p. m. EDT) 

9:25 p. m. CDT 
(10:25 p. m. EDT) 

9:40 p. m. CDT 
(10:40 p. m. EDT) 

- 9 -

Pres s Facilities: 

20 long distance telephones 
6 coin telephones 
2 telex 

Indiana GOP Reception begins. 

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES INDIANA GOP RECEPTION AND 
IS MET BY L. KEITH BULEN, NATIONAL COMMITTEE­
MAN. 

PRESS POOL COVERAGE 

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS INDIANA GOP RECEPTION. 

Indiana GOP Dinner program begins. 

THE PRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY MR. BULEN, PROCEEDS 
TO HEAD TABLE. 

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

Dinner begins. 

Remarks by Governor Bowen, and introduction of Mayor 
Lugar. 

Remarks by Mayor Lugar, and introduction of the President. 

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS. 

FULL PRESS COVERAGE 

Benediction by Richard Petticrew, Chairman of the Greater 
Indianapolis Republican Finance Committee, and President 

of the College Life Insurance Company. 


THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS INDIANA CONVENTION. 

EXPOSITION CENTER VIA AUTO ENROUTE WEIR COOK 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. 

Driving Time: 15 minutes 

Pool and Press buses follow. 


THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WEIR COOK MUNICIPAL AIR­

PORT (VOYAGER TERMINAL), INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. 


OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 

(MORE) 



- 10 ­

9:45p.m. CDT mE PRESIDENT BOARDS AIR FORCE ONE AND DEPARTS 
(10 :45 p. m. EDT) WEIR COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ENROUTE ANDREWS 

AIR FORCE BASE. 

Flying Time: 1 hour 20 minutes 
Time Change: + 1 hour 

10:00 p. m. CDT Press Bus departs Indiana Convention-Exposition Center 
(11 :00 p. me EDT) enroute Weir Cook Airport, Indianapolis, Indiana.
(approx. ) 

10:15 p. m. CDT Press Plane departs Weir Cook Airport, Indianapolis,
(11:15 p.m. EDT) Indiana, enroute Andrews Air Force Base. 
(approx. ) 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 17, 1974 

12:05 a.m. EDT 	 mE PRESIDENT ARRIVES ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE, 
BOARDS .ARMY ONE, AND DEPARTS ENROUTE THE 
SOUTH LAWN, THE WHITE POUSE. 

12:25 	a.m. EDT THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES THE SOUTH LAWN, THE 
WHITE HOUSE. 

12:30 a. m. ED':!' 	 Press Plane arrives Andrews Air Force Base. 
(approx. ) 

'# '# 	 '# 




